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tecbnotOl)' for 750 man mODths in Caaada and France.

(c) A total of 321 man-months have been covered under these transfer of technology programmes upto October, 1986.

(d) and (e). 15.5 man-montbs, wbich
is 4.83 per cent of tbe total man-months indicated in reply to part (c), were covered by officers belonging to Schedulei Castes (SC) and Scheduled Tribes (ST).

(f) Although no specific reservation is made for deputing SCs/STs officers under these programmes. due care is taken in respect of sponsoring suitable SC/ST candidates. keepinl in view tbe work requirements and suitability of tbe candidates.

IIIstaliatlon of DeW Telephone Exeilaages in Trivaadram

4307. SHaI A. CHARLES: Will the Minister of CO~MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to pro- .
vide a new Telecom, Electronic Exchange in tbe Medical CoUege area in Trivandrum district of Kera1a State;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) tbe proposed date of installation of the new excbaoge ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV): (a)
Yea, Sir.

(b) and (c). A 10.000 line E lOB local
digital electronic telephone escbaDle bas been aIJoted for Medica) CoJJep area in Trivaodrum. However. to accommodate tbi. exchange, a Dew building bas to be construe-
ted. wbich is likely to come up in tbe 8tb plan. Accordingly, this excban&e will be installed during tbe 8tb plan period.

Sett ... up of c..tlc Soda Plant at Haldf.

4.308. SRRI SATYAGOPAL MISllA!
Will tbe Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) tbe prescnt position of setting up 01 a Caustic Soda Plant by Indian Aluminium Company at Haldia; aDd

<b) the details tbereof? .

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
DEPARTMENT OF CHBMICALS AND
PETROCHEMICALS IN THE MINISTRY
OF INDUSTRY (SHRI R. K. JAI-
CHANDRA SINGH): (a) and (b). The request of MIs. Indian" Aluminium Company

. Limited for grant of a licence for the manufacture of Caustic Soda. Liquid Chlorine etc., at Haldi... Wt"St Bcapl, has been approved. subject to MRTP/FERA clearances.

AcceptaDce of money orders by poet offices

4309 SHRI P. M. SAYEED: WjJl the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the post offices arc accept ..
ing n10ney orders in rupees only; and

{ ~ \ if so, the details tbereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTR Y OF COMMUNICATJONS
(SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV): <a>
Yes, Sir.

(b) Section .. 43 of tbe Indian Post Office Act. 1898 empowers the Central Government to make rules regardiolJ money orders.
Indian Post Office Rules 1933 (Rules 110 to 142) define the conditions under which the money order service is operated. Now the Government bas decided tbat money orders can be issued only in rupees aDd Rule 110 of tbe Indian Post Office rules, 1933 bas been amended as below:

''The amount for which a sinal. mooc, order may be issued shall not exceed Rs. 1000/- and shall nOI include a fractiOD of a rupee."

Workers emplo,ed ID Colr lad_If,
4310. SHal VAKKOM PURUSHO-

THAMAN : Will tbe Minister of INDUS-TRY be pleased to state :
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<a) whether Government have any

Itatisties about tbe number of workers employed in tbe coir industry in the country;

(b) if so, the total number of coir workers in India, and Kerala in particular;
aDd

(c) the number of coir workers now unemployed in tbe production sector due to DOD-availability of husks?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT IN 1HE MINISTRY OF
INDUSTRY (SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM):
<8> and <b). Yes, Sir. The total number of workers employed in the coir industry is estimated at five lakhs in the country of which Kerala acc;ooots for 4.75 lakhs.

(c) No unemployment is reported in tbe production sector due to non-availability of busks.

Violatioo of Mild Steel Tubes Qualit, COlitrol Order, 1978

4311. SHRI AKHTAR HASAN:
SHRJ V. SREENIVASA

PRASAD:
PROP. CHANDRA BHANU

DEVI:

Will tbe Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state :

<a) wbetber it is a fact tha t according to tbe Mild Steel Tubes QuaHty Control Oroder 1978, no mild steel tube can be manufactured, stored or sold or distributed J bavina wall thickness Je~s than that stipulated under I S. ~ 1239. ~xcept for Sprinkler'
Jrrisation System;

(b) wlletber I.S I. bas recently permitted in violatioD or the Quality Control Order, a larae Dumber of users other tban Sprinkler IrriaatioD System, of mild stcel tube baviDi wall thickness Jess than that stipulated under 1.5. 1239; and

Cc) if 10. the detaill .h~reof and tbe
'_soas therefor ?

THB MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlB
MINISTRY OF FOOD . AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES (SHR) GULAM NABI AZAD):
(a) Tbe Mild Steel Tubes Quality Control Order, 1978, prescribes minimum tbickness or tubes which can be used for coDveying steam, water, gas and air. The Quality Control Order does not make any referenco to sprinkler irrigation system.

(b) aDd (c). As certain new varieties of tubes based on foreign technology with a thickness Jower than that specified in tho Quality Control Order, 1978~ appeared in the market, tbe need for prescribiog a separate Indian Standard for them was felt.
These pipes which -are to be used for conveying water caD be easily transported and quickly assembled and dismantled. The Indian Standard specification for these pipes has been recently pu!-Jjshed afler takillg into account their characteristics referred to a~ove. The Indian Standard now published permits tbe use of the lJfew pipes Dot only for sprinkler irrigation: but also in areas where ease of transportatioD and quick assembljng and dismantling are tbe prime requisites of the uscrs Such areas are as follows:

(a) Irrigation includio, sprinkler irrigation;

(b) Construction site-water supply in Civil engir.eering a nd construction projects; compressed air pipe lines and networks at· construction sites;

(cl Temporary or emergency water service;

(d) Suction lines (tube ~ells);

(e) Dewatering in flood relief operatioDS;

(0 Dust supre!)o;;ioD through splinldiol in mining, are handling. etc.;

(8) Industrial piping system reqUiriDI occasional dismantlinl for cleaniDI or realignment;

(h) Well point dewaterinl Detworks;

(i) Aeration in fish rarmioa; and

(j) P.re preventioa aDd fiabtina (coaI-
yards/pits. tilbberyards/ra'W materia. stock),ards for paper mUll).

